The base case asset life depends on the technology as those are underpinned by different design life. As a result, the Portfolio’s
typical lifetime of assets is noted below:

• wind onshore assets 30 years;

• wind offshore assets 35 years; and

• solar assets 40 years.

There is no terminal value assumed at the end of operating life.

The sensitivity below assumes that asset life may be 5 years shorter or longer than the base case, which is impacted by technical
durability of the wind and solar farms components and commercial aspects of each investment, including the renewals of site leases,
planning permission and grid connection agreements.

sensitivity analysis
The fair value of the Group’s investments is €2,524,985,697 (2022: €2,109,569,844)  . The following analysis is provided to illustrate the
sensitivity of the fair value of investments to a change in an individual input, while all other variables remain constant. The Board
considers these changes in inputs to be within reasonable expected ranges. This is not intended to imply the likelihood of change or
that possible changes in value would be restricted to this range.

Input

Base case

Change in
input

Change in
fair value of
investments

€’000

Change in NAV
per share

cent

Discount rate 6-7% +0.25% (37,073)  (3.2)

  -0.25% 38,231 3.3

Energy yield P50 10-year P90 (161,772)  (14.2)

  10-year P10 160,598 14.1

Power price Forecast by leading
consultant

-10% (191,362)  (16.8)

 10% 188,867 16.6

Inflation rate 2.0% - 0.5% (69,964)  (6.1)

 Long term +0.5% 74,567 6.5

Asset Life 30 years (onshore)  / - 5 years (189,686)  (16.6)

35 years (offshore)  /

40 years (solar)
+ 5 years 134,950 11.8

The sensitivities above are assumed to be independent of each other. Combined sensitivities are not presented.

G
R

E
E

N
C

O
A

T R
E

N
E

W
A

B
LE

S A
N

N
U

A
L REPO

RT 2023
61

STRA
TEG

IC
 REPO

RT
G

O
VERN

A
N

C
E

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TE
M

E
N

TS

Notes to the CoNsolidated FiNaNCial statemeNts
For the year ended 31 December 2023

10. Unconsolidated subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures

The following table shows subsidiaries of the Group. As the Company is regarded as an investment entity as referred to in note 1,
these subsidiaries have not been consolidated in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements: